0 College Highway Community Survey

Monday, April 14, 2025



0 College Highway Community Survey

178

Total Responses

Survey Period: Thursday, February 27 through Friday, April 4, 2025 (44 days)
Complete Responses: 178

Most skipped: Question 12, which invited email addresses to stay informed on the project, was skipped by 105 respondents.
73 email addresses were captured and shared directly with the Town Administrator’s office.



Q1: How would you describe yourself? Check all that apply.

Answered: 178 Skipped: 0

Resident of Southampton

Homeowner in Southampton

Not a resident of Southampton

Business-owner in Southampton

Renter in Southampton

Student dwelling in Southampton

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

89.33% 159

52.25% 93

3.93% 7

3.93% 7

1.69% 3

1.12% 2

' TOTAL 271

100%



Q2: What is your age?

Answered: 178 Skipped: 0

RESPONSES

16-25 3.37% 6
26-35 7.30% 13
36-45 24.16% 43
46-55 21.35% 38
56-65 15.73% 28
6675 18.54% 33

9.55% 17

76 or older

0% 10% 20% 30% TOTAL 178



Q3: Which of the following uses would you like to see at the 0 College Highway
site? Select all that apply.

Answered: 177 Skipped: 1

RESPONSES
Public Safety Complex 76.84% 136
Access to the future Rail Trail 69.49% 123
Senior Center 65.54% 116
New Business/Commercial Spaces 41.81% 74
Mixed-use (residential & business combined) 32.77% 58
New Housing 14.69% 26
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Q4: Which of the following uses would you like to see at the 0 College Highway
site? Select all that apply.

Answered: 93 Skipped: 85

center safety complex NEEAS garden TOWN community garden Space future

Public «is Public recreation communiy Park

recreation AI'€ A Sports fields playg round fieiss land restaurant
Open sSpace spiash pad keep

Word cloud generated from 23 most used terms/phrases.



Q5: Regarding siting a new Senior Center building, how would you prioritize the

following features? HIGH MIDDLE LOW TOTAL  WEIGHTED
PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY AVERAGE
Answered: 173 Skipped: 5
51.18% 31.76% 17.06% 170 2.34
Pedestrian Circulation (sidewalks and walking 87 54 29
paths/trails)
43.86% 34.50% 21.64% 171 2.22
Vehicular Access (getting to the building from 75 59 37
College Hwy
40.96% 36.14% 22.89% 166 2.18
Open Spaces 68 60 38
29.34% 33.53% 37.13% 167 1.92
Scenic Views 49 56 62
20.24% 32.14% 47.62% 168 1.73
34 54 80

Transit (bus) stop
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Q6: Regarding public amenities, which of the following would you prioritize

including in the project site design?
Answered: 176 Skipped: 2

Walking track/trails
Public Bathroom
Covered Picnic Area
Community Gardens
Outdoor performance space
Transit (bus) stop
Playground
Tennis/pickleball courts
Seasonal Ice Rink

Ball field (Baseball)

Ball field (Soccer)

Splash Pad

HIGH MIDDLE Low TOTAL WEIGHTED
PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY AVERAGE
49.71% 29.48% 20.81% 173 2.29
86 51 36
40.70% 32.56% 26.74% 172 2.14
70 56 46
24.71% 37.06% 38.24% 170 1.86
42 63 65
26.32% 32.16% 41.52% 171 1.85
45 55 71
25.15% 32.16% 42.69% 171 1.82
43 55 73
21.89% 30.18% 47.93% 169 1.74
37 51 81
17.75% 32.54% 49.70% 169 1.68
30 35 84
10.53% 26.90% 62.57% 171 1.48
18 46 107
11.24% 25.44% 63.31% 169 1.48
19 43 107
13.17% 16.77% 70.06% 167 1.43
22 28 117
8.98% 19.76% 71.26% 167 1.38
15 a3 119
10.78% 15.57% 73.65% 167 137
18 26 123
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Q7: Regarding housing, which of the following would you prioritize for any new
housing developed on the project site?
Answered: 175 Skipped: 3

HIGH MIDDLE LOW TOTAL WEIGHTED
PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY AVERAGE
Housing for older adults 36.53% 31.74% 31.74% 167 2.05
61 53 53
Affordable housing 35.15% 22.42% 42.42% 165 1.93
58 37 70
Small houses 20.62% 25.62% 53.75% 160 1.67
33 41 86
Mixed_age housing 16.88% 32.50% 50.62% 160 1.66
27 52 81
Mixed-income housing 16.05% 33.33% 50.62% 162 1.65
26 54 82
Housing for younger adults 14.72% 27.61% 57.67% 163 1.57
24 45 94
Workforce housing 14.56% 22.15% 63.29% 158 1.51
23 35 100
Market-rate housing 10.56% 24.22% 65.22% 161 1.45
17 39 105
T T T T T T T T T T 1
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Q8: Of the following range of housing types, which would you encourage on the
property?

Answered: 174 Skipped: 4 HIGHLY SOMEWHAT DISCOURAGE TOTAL

ENCOURAGE ENCOURAGE

Mixed-use: Apartments over ground floor 21.12% 30.43% 48.45% 161
commercial a4 49 78
Townhouse/Manor House: Multiple Units with 18.79% 31.52% 49.70% 165
shared walls 21 57 ]2
0, 0, 0,
Single-family detached dwellings 18.40% 19.63% 61.96% 163
30 32 101
0, 0, 0,
Duplex — 2 units with shared wall 17.26% 31.55% >1.19% 168
29 53 36
Small Scale Apartments: Multiple units 15.43% 30.25% 54.32% 162
(approximately 20) with center hall 75 49 88
Medium Scale Apartments: Multiple units 12.96% 24.69% 62.35% 162
(approximately 35) with center hall 21 A0 101
Walk-up/Stacked Flats: Multiple Units with 8.70% 20.50% 70.81% 161
central stairwell 14 33 114

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

B Highly Encourage B Somewhat Encourage M Discourage



Q9: Regarding housing affordability, what proportion of new housing would you
prefer to be Affordable Housing. (“Affordable” means housing costs, sale prices
and rents, are capped at a percentage of resident income set by HUD calculations.)

Answered: 166 Skipped: 12
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
40 6,690 166

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100



Q10: Of the following business/commercial uses, which would you like to
encourage for any development on the site?

Answered: 174 Skipped: 4

Restaurants (no drive-thru)

Retail establishments

Professional/business offices

Private Recreation Club/Gym

Convenience stores

Banks

HIGHLY SOMEWHAT DISCOURAGE TOTAL
ENCOURAGE ENCOURAGE
54.07% 23.26% 22.67% 172
93 40 39
42.44% 37.79% 19.77% 172
73 65 34
26.47% 39.41% 34.12% 170
45 67 58
13.94% 38.79% 47.27% 165
23 64 78
8.43% 27.11% 64.46% 166
14 45 107
6.67% 33.33% 60.00% 165
11 55 99
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Q11: What would you suggest naming the Project Site at 0 College Drive?

Answered: 171 Skipped: 7

Southampton Commons 42.11% 72
None of the above 20.47% 35
Southampton on the Manhan 15.20% 26
Other (please specify) 12.87% 22
Strawberry Meadows 9.36% 16

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% TOTAL 171

Of the 22 “Other” answers provided: 5 respondents submitted negative options, i.e. “no”, “don’t care”,
“‘money pit”; 4 respondents submitted “Autumn Olive Acres”; 2 respondents submitted “Municipal
complex”; the remaining submissions were combinations or alterations of options provided with few
original submissions.
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